Table 14.10 Low-pressure steam cycle sources 241

Table 14.11 Catalyst data 242

Table 14.12 Case 1 mass balance per kg ammonia product 242

Table 14.13 Cases 2 and 3 mass balance per kg ammonia product 243

Table 14.14 Case 4 mass balance per kg ammonia product 244

Table 14.15 Case 1 energy balance kW/kg [NH3] 245

Table 14.16 Cases 2 and 3 energy balance kW/kg [NH3] 246

Table 14.17 Case 4 energy balance kW/kg [NH3] 247

Table 14.18 Mass balance summary 248

Table 14.19 Energy balance summary 249

Table 14.20 Power requirement summary 249

Table 15.1 Logistics data and costs for road travel  253

Table 15.2 Logistics data and costs for rail travel  253

Table 15.3 Logistics data and costs for sea travel  253

Table 15.4 Labour requirement and costs (Cases 1, 2 and 4) 254

Table 15.5 Case 3 labour requirement and costs 254

Table 15.6 Periodic anhydrous ammonia prices 255

Table 15.7 Case 1 capital costs 256

Table 15.8 Case 2 capital costs 257

Table 15.9 Case 3 capital costs 257

Table 15.10 Case 4 capital costs 258

Table 15.11 Case 1 operating costs 259

Table 15.12 Case 2 operating costs 259

Table 15.13 Case 3 operating costs 259

Table 15.14 Case 4 operating costs 260

Table 15.15 Calculated anhydrous ammonia prices (2009 £/t) 261

Table 15.16 Calculated IRR (1995-2009)  262

Table 15.17 -10% capital cost sensitivity results 263

Table 15.18 +10% capital cost sensitivity results 263

Table 15.19 -50% feedstock cost sensitivity results 263

Table 15.20 +50% feedstock cost sensitivity results 264

21

Tables continued
Table  Page

Table 15.21 ±50% natural gas cost sensitivity results (Case 4) 264

Table 16.1 Potential feedstock sources 267

Table 16.2 Feedstock sources and logistics sensitivity results 268

Table 16.3 Production scale sensitivity results (Case 1) 269

Table 16.4 Production scale sensitivity results (Case 4) 270

Table 16.5 Refurbishment sensitivity results (Case 4) 271

Table 16.6 Additional refurbishment sensitivity results (Case 4) 271

Table 16.7 10% TRR results 272

Table 16.8 Gasifier availability sensitivity results 273

Table 16.9 Combined sensitivities and ammonia prices 275

Table 16.10 Combined sensitivities electricity prices (optimistic conditions) 275

Table 17.1 Calculated anhydrous ammonia prices (2009 £/t) 281

Table 17.2 Calculated rates of return (1995-2009)  281

Table 17.3 Sensitivity analysis results (2009 £) 282

Table A-1 Case 1 ASPEN Plus® unit parameters 317

Table A-2 Case 1 ASPEN Plus® heat recovery parameters 318

Table A-3 Case 1 ASPEN Plus® compression unit parameters 318

Table A-4 Case 2/3 ASPEN Plus® unit parameters 319

Table A-5 Case 2/3 ASPEN Plus® heat recovery parameters 320

Table A-6 Case 2/3 ASPEN Plus® pre-heating unit parameters 320

Table A-7 Case 2/3 ASPEN Plus® compression unit parameters 320

Table A-8 Case 4 ASPEN Plus® unit parameters 321

Table A-9 Case 4 ASPEN Plus® heat recovery unit parameters 321

Table A-10 Case 4 ASPEN Plus® pre-heating unit parameters 322

[…]

electricity price of roughly 10 p/kWh for a terrestrial feedstock based digestion and CHP

system.

With the above data as an approximate guide, it is clear that the cost of macroalgae-

derived electricity is excessively high, particularly for small-scale production.

FP,  £3.81

AC,  £-

AD & CHP,
£0.67

LAND,  £0.03

IND.,  £0.10
LAB.,  £0.12

M,  £0.15  F & L,
£0.75

OM,  £0.00
L & P,  £0.09  OFC,  £0.35

Scenario 7 (£6.07 /kWh)

139

7.5.5 Preliminary sensitivity analyses

Two preliminary sensitivity analyses are completed in order to measure the effect of

fluctuations in the capital and operating costs.  They also provide additional information in

order to determine the most promising systems.

7.5.5.1 Capital cost variation

In this sensitivity, the initial capital cost (not including additional capital) is varied by ±10%

in order to account for discrepancies in the cost data.  The effect of this on the price of

electricity is presented in Table 7.13.

Table 7.13: Capital sensitivity results
Scenario Calculated

electricity price
(baseline) (£/kWh)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (-10%

capital)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (+10%

capital)
1 26.77 25.31 30.89
2 19.96 17.87 22.06
3 2.49 2.36 2.62
4 2.07 1.97 2.18
5 1.39 1.35 1.44
6 5.30 5.06 5.55
7 6.07 5.61 6.53

The effect of a ±10% variation in capital varies with each scenario.  A -10% capital

variation reduces the electricity price by -5% to -10%, with Scenario 2 achieving the

highest. However, a +10% capital variation increases the electricity price by 5% to 16%,

with Scenario 7 achieving the highest.  These are substantial impacts, highlighting the risk

associated with large capital investments for novel processes, particularly when the cost

of the product is higher than that of similar conventional feedstocks and technologies.

For Scenarios 1 and 2, the additional capital had a significant impact on the electricity

prices, therefore a ±10% additional capital variation is implemented, and presented in

Table 7.14.

Table 7.14: Additional capital sensitivity results
Scenario Calculated

electricity price
(baseline) (£/kWh)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (-10%

AC)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (+10%

AC)
1 26.77 26.30 27.24
2 19.96 19.61 20.32

A -10% additional capital variation reduces the electricity price by -2%, whilst a +10%

additional capital variation increases the electricity price by 2%.  Whilst the electricity

prices are affected, the impact is not as significant as a ±10% variation in initial capital.

140

7.5.5.2 Feedstock logistics variation

In this sensitivity, the feedstock logistics cost is varied by ±50%.  This is assumed to

replicate fluctuations in logistics and fuel costs caused by external factors, both positive

and negative.  The effect of this on the price of electricity is presented in Table 7.15.

Table 7.15: Feedstock logistics sensitivity results

Scenario Calculated
electricity price

(baseline) (£/kWh)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (-50%
logistics cost)

Electricity price
(£/kWh) (+50%
logistics cost)

1 26.77 26.12 27.43
2 19.96 19.31 20.62
3 2.49 2.08 2.93
4 2.07 1.66 2.51
5 1.39 0.99 1.83
6 5.30 4.74 5.90
7 6.07 5.66 6.47

Like the capital costs, the effect of varying the logistics costs varies with each scenario.  A

-50% logistics variation reduces the electricity price by -2% to -30%, with Scenario 5

achieving the highest.  As shown, the most significant variations are recorded for the

offshore scenarios, in particular Scenarios 3, 4 and 5.  This is expected since the logistics

costs are calculated on a feedstock mass basis.  A +50% logistics cost variation increases

the electricity price by 2% to 29%, with Scenario 5 again achieving the highest, due to the

high rate of production.

The effect of a variation in the logistics costs is more significant than a change in the

[…]

selling price for both scenarios.  Each sensitivity was treated as an individual assessment;

however combining the adjusted operating conditions will generate the lowest achievable

electricity selling price.

Table 8.8 presents the combined sensitivities and the generated electricity selling prices.

Table 8.8: Combined sensitivities and electricity selling prices
Scenario 5 6

Baseline electricity price (£/kWh) 1.39 5.30
 Alternative collection process at 10% TRR (£/kWh) 0.44 3.13

Imported macroalgae at 10% TRR (£/kWh) 1.02 2.68
Waste macroalgae at 10% TRR (£kWh) 1.00 2.66

As shown, a minimum electricity selling price of 44 p/kWh is achievable, under reasonable

conditions.  Whilst this is considerably lower than the baseline price, it is still excessive in

comparison to the acceptable price range.

In Chapter 7, two preliminary sensitivity analyses (±10% capital, ±50% logistics costs)

were presented in order to determine the economic impact of operating under optimistic

and pessimistic conditions.  Table 8.9 presents the results of the combined sensitivities

operating under optimistic conditions (-10% capital and -50% logistics costs).

Table 8.9: Combined sensitivities electricity prices (optimistic conditions)
Scenario 5 6

Baseline electricity price (£/kWh) 1.39 5.30
Alternative collection process at 10% TRR (optimistic)

(£/kWh) 0.38 2.95

Imported macroalgae at 10% TRR (optimistic) (£/kWh) 0.72 2.53
Waste macroalgae at 10% TRR (optimistic) (£kWh) 0.57 2.51

As shown, a minimum electricity selling price of 38 p/kWh is achieved under optimistic

conditions.  This is a further reduction of ~14% in comparison to the minimum selling price

under reasonable conditions, however the price is still higher than the acceptable price

range.

Since Scenario 5 is clearly more economically attractive than Scenario 6, macroalgae

marine biomass utilisation is more suitable as a large-scale offshore operation, particularly

150

in conjunction with wind farm aquaculture, although the financial risk and expected

variation in the selling price is greater.

[…]

• Scenario 5: 24,500 ha offshore cultivation farm (wind farm aquaculture system)

• Scenario 6: Harvesting from standing stock (output equivalent to Scenario 2)

• Scenario 7: 1,000 ha standalone offshore farm

Scenarios 1 and 2 were based on information from project partners concerning the

realistic potential of inshore cultivation within the UK.  Scenarios 3, 4 and 5 were derived

from data regarding current and near-future UK wind farm systems.  Scenario 6 was

159

created to compare the use of cultivation and natural stock harvesting, whilst Scenario 7

investigated the effect of unsheltered offshore farming.  Table 9.1 presents the estimated

macroalgae outputs.

Table 9.1: Estimated scenario macroalgae outputs
Scenario Farm size Macroalgae yield (wet)

 Ha kt/y
1 15 2
2  36 4
3 1,000 120
4 3,000 360
5 24,500 3,048
6 - 4
7 1,000 120

The following sections summarise the principle findings for the seven scenarios.

9.2.2 Lowest cost of electricity generation

The electricity selling prices calculated for the seven scenarios are presented in Table 9.2

and include the results from the capital and feedstock logistics sensitivities.

Table 9.2: Scenario electricity selling prices
Scenario 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Calculated electricity
price (£/kWh) 26.77 19.96 2.49 2.07 1.39 5.30 6.07

Electricity price (£/kWh)
(-10% capital) 25.31 17.87 2.37 1.98 1.36 5.08 5.61

Electricity price (£/kWh)
(+10% capital) 30.89 22.06 2.64 2.19 1.46 5.57 6.53

Electricity price (£/kWh)
(-50% logistics cost) 26.12 19.31 2.08 1.66 0.99 4.74 5.66

Electricity price (£/kWh)
(+50% logistics cost) 27.43 20.62 2.93 2.51 1.83 5.90 6.47

The lowest electricity selling price was generated by Scenario 5, which was a 24,500 ha

offshore cultivation farm producing 29,987 kWe electricity at a selling price of £1.39 /kWh

(99 p/kWh optimistic).

Further reductions in price were made to Scenarios 5 and 6 by implementing the process

improvements listed in §9.1.2, as shown in Table 9.3.

160

Table 9.3: Process improvement electricity prices
Scenario 5 6

Baseline electricity price (£/kWh) 1.39 5.30
Alternative collection process (£/kWh) 0.63 4.29

Imported macroalgae (£/kWh) 1.17 3.84
Waste macroalgae (£/kWh) 1.15 3.81

[…]

1995 – 1999 134.94 - - - -
1995 – 2009 200.32 1.7% - - -
2000 – 2004 146.62 - - - -
2000 – 2009 233.01 10.5% - - -
2005 – 2009 319.38 27.6% - - 27.2%

As shown, the fluctuation in the ammonia price has considerable impact on the profitability

of the four cases.  Case 1 is the most economically attractive system, although a TRR of

20% is only achieved with the price applied in 2005 - 2009.  For Case 4, the ammonia

price cannot fall below £300 /t, whilst Cases 2 and 3 are not economically attractive at any

of the specified intervals.

15.5.5 Preliminary sensitivity analyses

Three preliminary sensitivity analyses are completed in order to measure the effect of

fluctuations in the capital and operating costs, in addition to providing additional

information to determine the most promising cases.  In this study, the effect of these

sensitivities is measured on the calculated IRR (Table 15.16) as well as TRR (20%) price.

15.5.5.1 Capital cost variation

In this sensitivity, the capital cost is varied by ±10% to account for discrepancies in the

cost data.  The results are presented in Table 15.17 and 15.18.

263

Table 15.17: -10% capital cost sensitivity results
Case 1 2 3 4

Baseline ammonia price (£/t) 278.30 644.60 862.18 294.38
IRR (baseline price) 23.0% 22.2% 22.2% 22.2%

IRR (1995 – 1999 price) - - - -
IRR (1995 – 2009 price) 3.0% - - -
IRR (2000 – 2004 price) - - - -
IRR (2000 – 2009 price) 12.2% - - -
IRR (2005 – 2009 price) 30.6% - - 29.9%

Table 15.18: +10% capital cost sensitivity results

Case 1 2 3 4
Baseline ammonia price (£/t) 278.30 644.60 862.18 294.38

IRR (baseline price) 18.1% 18.3% 18.3% 18.3%
IRR (1995 – 1999 price) - - - -
IRR (1995 – 2009 price) - - - -
IRR (2000 – 2004 price) - - - -
IRR (2000 – 2009 price) 8.5% - - -
IRR (2005 – 2009 price) 24.6% - - 25.1%

Reducing the capital cost results in an increase in IRR and vice versa.  The sensitivity

varies depending on the ammonia price.  At the baseline ammonia price, a +10% change

in capital cost reduces the IRR by a factor of 0.01 (Case 1) and 0.09 (Cases 2, 3 and 4),

whilst a -10% change in capital cost gives an increase of 0.15 (Case 1) and 0.11 (Cases

2, 3 and 4).  These are substantial impacts, illustrating the risk associated with large

capital investments in novel processes, where the risk of cost over-runs would generally

be considered higher than for a conventional plant.  However, for Cases 2 and 3 the

overall economic performance is unchanged.

15.5.5.2 Feedstock sensitivity (Cases 1, 2 and 3)

The selling price of European sourced woody biomass varies by location from about £9 to

£142 (€10 to €160) [182].  Therefore, the possible variations in the large price range

should be examined, which in this study, is varied by ±50% based on Huisman et al. [16].

The results are presented in Tables 15.19 and 15.20.

Table 15.19: -50% feedstock cost sensitivity results
Case 1 2 3

Baseline ammonia price (£/t) 278.30 644.60 862.18
IRR (baseline price) 28.1% 22.9% 22.2%

IRR (1995 – 1999 price) - - -
IRR (1995 – 2009 price) 11.6% - -
IRR (2000 – 2004 price) - - -
IRR (2000 – 2009 price) 18.8% - -
IRR (2005 – 2009 price) 34.8% - -

264

Table 15.20: +50% feedstock cost sensitivity results
Case 1 2 3

Baseline ammonia price (£/t) 278.30 644.60 862.18
IRR (baseline price) 14.1% 17.0% 17.8%

IRR (1995 – 1999 price) - - -
IRR (1995 – 2009 price) - - -
IRR (2000 – 2004 price) - - -
IRR (2000 – 2009 price) 1.2% - -
IRR (2005 – 2009 price) 22.0% - -

Again, the sensitivity varies depending on the ammonia price.  At the baseline ammonia

price, a +50% variation in feedstock price reduces the IRR by a factor of 0.18 (Cases 2

and 3) and 0.42 (Case 1), and a -50% variation in feedstock price gives a 0.12 (Cases 2

and 3) and 0.41 (Case 1) increase.  Therefore, feedstock price has the potential to greatly

influence the economic viability of a project.  This highlights the need to guarantee long-